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Introductie

Euronorm

Als internationaal opererende toeleveringspartner voorziet Euronorm de markt van aandrijfcomponenten, -systemen 
en -oplossingen. Euronorm onderscheidt zich door een breed productenpakket aan te bieden op het gebied van 
mechanische en elektrische aandrijftechniek dat gemakkelijk uitwisselbaar, kwalitatief hoogwaardig en concurrerend 
geprijsd is. 

Direct contact, goed advies en afspraak is afspraak zijn belangrijk speerpunten van Euronorm. Door haar compacte 
organisatie is zij in staat haar relaties de aandacht te geven die zij nodig hebben en om in hun (lever)wensen te voorzien. 
Verder kunnen relaties rekenen op hoogwaardig technisch advies, professioneel testen van prototypes, uitgebreide 
documentatie en 3D tekeningen.

Euronorm is een betrouwbare toeleveringspartner en heeft veel reductoren, motoren en componenten op voorraad. 
De meeste aandrijvingen worden in haar assemblagecentrum samengesteld. Hierdoor kan zij een zeer uitgebreid 
assortiment (klantspecifieke) aandrijvingen met snelle levertijden aanbieden. Verder kan Euronorm in haar werkplaatsen 
aanpassingen doen zoals het spuiten in alle gewenste kleuren en coatingsystemen, het verlengen aanpassen van assen 
en het assembleren van samenstellingen.
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Introduction

Euronorm

Euronorm has an international market presence in the supply of transmission components, systems and above all, 
transmission solutions.  Euronorm distinguishes itself with an extensive programme of mechanical and electrical drive 
components that combine excellent quality, trouble-free interchangeability, rapid supply from stock and competitive 
pricing.

Easy contact, thorough advice and the “what we promise is what we do” mentality are valued Euronorm benefits. Our 
compact organization warrants personal attention. We “know” you, know your equipment, your business and your 
ambitions.
Meaningful and effective technical support is provided and includes development and professional testing of prototypes, 
extensive technical documentation or 3D drawings.

Most of our drives are built to specification in our Sassenheim assembly centre. This means that together with the 
extensive stock a multitude of drive variations can be provided with surprisingly short delivery times.
The Euronorm assembly centre does not only provide standard an special assembly work, but can also paint the drives to 
specification, change shaft lengths and configurations or integrate the drives in your equipment.

Euronorm is a reliable engineering and supply partner thanks to the extensive local stock position of gearboxes, motors 
and components and staff commitment.

Euronorm, the practical alternative for the “big” guys.
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1. Overzicht 
Hartelijk dank voor het kiezen van een EURONORM product om aan uw eisen en aan die van uw klant te voldoen. Met 
een EURONORM product heeft u iets goeds in handen, met de juiste behandeling en onderhoud als beschreven in deze 
publicatie zal het u vele jaren betrouwbaar en efficiënt dienen.

1.1 Hoe deze publicatie te gebruiken
Deze publicatie is opgezet op een manier die er voor zorgt dat u snel de gewenste informatie kunt vinden. 
De hoofdstukken zijn op thema gerangschikt waarmee de informatie eenvoudig toegankelijk is.

1.2 Inhoud van de publicatie
Deze publicatie bevat alle informatie die nodig is voor een correcte installatie, 
veilig gebruik en goed onderhoud van de reductor.

Begrippen en definities:

  Een gebied in of in de nabijheid van een werkende machine/installatie 
  waar gevaar kan bestaan voor personen in dit gebied.

  Personen in het gevaarlijke gebied.

  Een persoon die werkt met de machine/installatie, en verantwoordelijk is voor de 
  bediening, fout detectie, routine onderhoud en reiniging.

  Een persoon met de opleiding en ervaring om montage/reparatie taken te verrichten en voldoende  
  kennis heeft van de ontwerp en veiligheidsaspecten van de gerelateerde operationele processen.

Opmerking: 
Operators dienen speciale aandacht te geven aan de onderdelen die als volgt zijn gemarkeerd;

Waarschuwing: 
Het niet opvolgen van de instructies kan letsel of schade tot gevolg hebben.

Preventie: 
Aanvullende opmerkingen over het beperken van risico’s.

Bij vragen of indien deze publicatie uw concrete probleem niet behandelt, 
gelieve contact op te nemen met de EURONORM service afdeling. 

1.3 Garantie
De garantie voor de producten is als bepaald in onze algemene handelsvoorwaarden tenzij anders werd overeengekomen 
en vastgelegd in onze order bevestiging.

1.4 Waarschuwingen
Alle betrokken personen dienen op de hoogte te worden gesteld/zijn van alle veiligheid gerelateerde onderwerpen van de 
betreffende machine/installatie.
• Mogelijke gevaren die aanwezig zijn bij het gebruik, inspectie en onderhoud van de machine.
• Het gebruik van de juiste beschermingsmiddelen bij het gebruik en onderhoud van de machine     

(bijv. veiligheidsbrillen, handschoenen helmen enz.).

1.5 Herzieningen
Deze publicatie is gebaseerd op de stand van zaken ten tijde van het verschijnen. De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor 
om wijzigende inzichten en specificaties op te nemen in volgende uitgaven zonder de eigenaar van deze versie hiervan op 
de hoogte te stellen dan wel de inhoud van deze publicatie ongeldig te maken.
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1. Overview 
Thank you for choosing EURONORM products to meet your requirements and those of your customers.
With an EURONORM product you purchased a quality product, that with the proper treatment and maintenance will serve 
you reliably and efficiently for many years to come. 

1.1 How to use this manual
The manual is organised in such a way that you can quickly and easily find what you need. 
The chapters are systematically organised, which gives you easy access to the information.

1.2 Manual content
This manual provides all the information that is required for a user to ensure proper installation, 
use and maintenance of the gearbox.

Definition of terms used in this manual:

  An area within or near the machine that may pose a danger 
  to a person in close proximity.

  Personnel present in the hazardous area.

  A person who works with the machine, and is responsible for fault assessment, 
  routine maintenance, and cleaning.

  A person with expertise in more complex maintenance operations on the gearbox, 
  safety design and related operational processes.

Note: 
Operators should pay special attention to the below marked sections in the manual.

Warning: 
Not adhering to the instructions may cause injury and or damage.

Prevention: 
Additional information about the reduction of risks.

If you have any questions or if the manual does not address your specific need, 
please contact the EURONORM technical service department immediately.

1.3 Warranty terms
The warranty terms are as per our general trading conditions unless otherwise agreed in our order confirmation.

1.4 Warnings
All involved personnel must be informed about the following safety related matters regarding the machine:
• Possible dangers present during the use and or inspection/maintenance of the machine.
• The use of appropriate safety equipment when operating/maintaining the machine      

(e.g. goggles, gloves, helmets etc.)

1.5 Amendments
This manual reflects technical and legislative situation at the moment of writing. The manufacturer reserves the right to 
amend subsequent issues of this manual to reflect changing specifications or procedures, without informing the owner of 
this manual or rendering this manual useless.
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2. Technische gegevens
Iedere reductor is voorzien van een type plaatje met de belangrijkste technische gegevens en functionele en fysieke 
specifi caties. Het type plaatje dien te allen tijde leesbaar te zijn, en dient daarom, ook na installatie, goed zichtbaar en 
onbeschadigd te zijn en mag niet worden overgeschilderd.

2. Technical data
Each gearbox has a nameplate fi tted which contains the main technical data, and functional and structural product 
specifi cations. The nameplate must be legible at all times, and must therefore be in easy view, undamaged and not be 
overpainted. 

1 Model
2 Serienummer  
3 Ingaand vermogen
4 Ingaand toerental 
5 Overbrengingsverhouding
6 Montage positie
7 Toegestane koppel
8 Gewicht

1 Model
2 Number  
3 Input power
4 Revolving speed 
5 Ratio
6 Mounting position
7 Allowable torque
8 Weight

2.1 Montage posities / Mounting position

B3 B3

B3 B3

B3 B3

V6

V5

V6

V5

V6

V5

V6

V5

V6

V5

V6

V5

 Aftap plug / 
 Drain plug

 Niveau plug / 
 Level plug    

 Ventilatie/vul plug /
 Breather/Filler plug
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2.2 Reductor identifi catie

1 2 3 4 7 8 9

J RP 3.501 500N 00

5 6

B 02

Aanvullende componenten

...

9

Aantal reductietrappen 
1, 2, 3, 4

3

Bouwgrootte

01…..8

6

RP  

Planetaire 
tandwielkasten 

Uitgaande as
A – holle uitgaande as met krimpschijf 

B – volle uitgaande as met spie 
C – holle uitgaande as met binnenspline

D – volle uitgaande as met spline

5

Montageposities 

...

8

J

Euronorm planetaire 
tandwielkasten 

1 2

Overbrengingsverhouding 

...

7

Type voortrap 
N – geen voortrap 

S – schuine vertanding 
L – kegelvertanding 

K – 3traps kegeltandwielkast

4

2.2 Reducer identifi cation

1 2 3 4 7 8 9

J RP 3.501 500N 00

5 6

B 02

Add- on pieces

...

9

No. of planetary gear stages
1, 2, 3, 4

3

Size

01…..8

6

RP  

Planetary
gearboxes

Uitgaande as
A – hollow output shaft with shrink disc

B – solid output shaft with key
C – hollow output shaft with involute spline
D – solid output shaft with involute spline

5

Mounting positions

...

8

J

Euronorm planetary
gearboxes

1 2

Nominal ratios

...

7

Type of planetary gear
N – stadard (coaxial)

S – Helical gear stage 
L – Bevel gear stage

K – Bevel helical gear stage

4
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3. Conservering
De buitenkant van de reductor is gespoten met epoxy verf (RAL7031), tenzij anders bepaald in de orderbevestiging. 
Epoxy verf heeft een goede weerstand tegen gangbare industriële vervuiling en biedt bescherming tegen weersinvloeden. 
Als de reductor gebruikt gaat worden in een bijzonder veeleisende omgeving, zijn op verzoek een afwijkend verfsysteem 
worden aangebracht. De verf is aangebracht op de buitenzijde van het reductorhuis, en de uiteinden van de ingaande 
en uitgaande assen. Ongeverfde delen van de reductor (assen, pasvlakken, pluggen en appendages) zijn, net als de 
binnenzijde van de reductor, behandeld met corrosie werende olie. 

3. Conservation
The external surface of the gearbox is sprayed with epoxy paint (RAL7031), unless otherwise specifi ed in the order 
confi rmation. Epoxy paint can withstand common industrial pollutants and provides protection from environmental factors 
and exposure. If the gearbox is used in a particularly harsh environment, special paint can optionally be applied.
The painted outer casing of the gearbox includes the outer end of the input shaft, and the outer end of the output shaft, 
and the housing. The unpainted exterior parts (shafts, mating surfaces, plugs and fi ller elbow are treated with anti-rust oil.
The inside of the gearbox is treated with anti-rust oil. 

4. Verpakking/Verplaatsing/Levering/Opslag

4.1. Verpakking
Tenzij anders omschreven in de orderbevestiging zijn de reductoren, afhankelijk van afmetingen, transportmethode en 
transport afstand, verpakt in houten kratten, of met banden vastgezet op een houten pallet, een en ander naar het oordeel 
van EURONORM. Voer na het verwijderen de verpakkingsmaterialen op een verantwoorde wijze af.

4.2. Hijsen
Gebruik altijd gecertifi ceerde hijsmiddelen met voldoende capaciteit en het juiste type om de reductoren te hijsen of 
te heffen. Opmerking: Het gewicht op het type plaatje is EXCLUSIEF het gewicht van accessoires zoals remmen, 
motorfl enzen, wielfl enzen enz. Om het totaalgewicht in te schatten dient 40 kg bij het gewicht op het typeplaatje te 
worden opgeteld. Als benadering van het gewicht van andere accessoires in de verpakking dient 8% van het gewicht op 
het type plaatje te worden gebruikt.

Tijdens het hijsen of heffen of overig transport mag de verpakking niet scheefhangen of worden omgekeerd. Zorg er voor 
dat het gewicht van de kist/pallet altijd correct is verdeeld over de lepels van de heftruck. Plaats kratten indien nodig 
altijd op houten blokken om later transport te vergemakkelijken en de kisten van de vloer te houden. Als er sprake is van 
kartonnen dozen die met spanbanden op een pallet zijn vastgezet, is bijzondere aandacht nodig om te voorkomen dat 
hijsmiddelen de doos beschadigen. Gebruik hoekbeschermers of afstandhouders om schade te voorkomen.

Bij het optillen en weer neerzetten van de goederen dienen sterke schokken en het laten vallen van enige hoogte te 
worden voorkomen.

4.3. Inspectie na ontvangst
Direct na ontvangst van de goederen dienen verpakking en inhoud te worden geïnspecteerd op schade. Ook dient de 
inhoud te worden vergeleken met de orderbevestiging en op compleetheid te worden gecontroleerd. Indien er schade 
of non-conformiteit wordt geconstateerd, dient EURONORM hiervan onverwijld op de hoogte te wordens gesteld. 
Transportschade dien ook onmiddellijk aan de vervoerder te worden gemeld en een aantekening op de pakbon worden 
gemaakt.  
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Waarschuwing
Wees voorzichtig met het verwijderen van spanbanden die reductoren of 
dozen op de pallet houden.

De metalen of plastic spanbanden hebben gevaarlijk scherpe randen die 
gemakkelijk tot verwonding van de betrokken personen kan leiden als ze 
zonder de juiste voorzorgsmaatregelen worden doorgeknipt.
Om dit te voorkomen dient als volgt te worden gehandeld:

• Gebruik een geschikte schaar voor het doorknippen van de spanbanden. 
Waarschuwing: De doorgeknipte einden van de (vooral bij metalen) spanbanden zijn scherp en staan onder spanning  

 en kunnen ernstige verwondingen toebrengen). 
• Verwijder de buitenverpakking (plastic folie, karton of anders)
• Knip de spanbanden door (Waarschuwing: de scherpe einden kunnen letsel veroorzaken).
• De reductor kan nu van de pallet worden gehesen.

4.4. Het ophijsen van de reductoren
Zorg er voor dat de reductor op de goede manier en veilig met het 
hijsmiddel is verbonden.
Dit kan een haak in een hijspunt zijn, of hijsbanden die om de reductor 
zijn geslagen. In alle gevallen moet de last in evenwicht zijn en niet kunnen 
wegglijden of draaien tijdens het hijsen. Verwijder de houten klampen die 
de reductor stabiliseerden tijdens het transport. Hijs de last iets op, en kijk 
of deze stabiel en in evenwicht is. Indien dit het geval is kan de feitelijke 
hijsbeweging worden ingezet.

4.5. Opslag van de reductoren
Indien de reductor voor meer dan twee maanden moet worden opgeslagen, doe dan het volgende:
• Bescherm de blanke delen als assen en pasvlakken met een plastic conserveer laag, vet of een specifi ek anti roest 

product.
• Vul de reductor volledig met een geschikt (zie ook paragraaf 6.1.2).
• Sla de reductor op in een droge en beschutte omgeving bij een temperatuur tussen de -5° tot +30°C.
• Voorkom opbouw van stof en vocht en de vorming van corrosie.

Indien de reductor voor meer dan zes maanden moet worden opgeslagen, doe dan ook het volgende:
Draai de ingaande as van de reductor ieder twee maanden een voldoende aantal omwentelingen om de uitgaande as iets 
te verdraaien. Hiermee wordt voorkomen dat de keerringen gaan lekken.

WAARSCHUWING!
Om het bezwijken van verpakkingen te voorkomen:
Stapel niet meer dan twee (verpakte) reductoren boven op elkaar.
Loop niet over de dozen, en zet geen andere objecten op de dozen.

Sla geen andere zaken of verpakkingsmaterialen op in de reductor 
verpakking.

Leg indien noodzakelijk houten blokken onder doos of kist om deze vrij van 
de vloer te houden.
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4. Packaging and Transport

4.1. Packaging
Unless otherwise stated in the order confi rmation, the gearboxes are, depending on mode of transport and transport 
distance, packaged in wooden boxes, or strapped onto a wooden pallet. This at the discretion of EURONORM. Discard of 
the packaging in a responsible manner after removal.

4.2. Lifting
Always use suitable and certifi ed lifting equipment of the right capacity and type to move/lift the gearboxes.
Note: The weight on the gearbox type plate does not include accessories, such as brakes, motor fl anges, wheel fl anges, 
etc. To ascertain the total weight of the gearbox, 40 kg should be added to the weight on the gearbox type plate. To 
estimate the weight of the other components in the box, the weight of additional parts is about 8% of the weight of the 
gearbox. Motors of any type are NOT included in the weight.

Do not tilt or invert the case during lifting and/or transportation.
Make sure that the weight of the container is balanced correctly on the forks of the forklift.
If necessary, place wooden blocks under the crates to make subsequent transport easier and to keep them of the fl oor.
With cardboard boxes strapped onto pallets, make sure the lifting equipment does not damage the package. Use 
protective edges or spreaders to prevent any damage. protective edges or spreaders to prevent any damage. 

When lifting and lowering the goods, strong impacts and/or dropping the load must be avoided

4.3. Inspection upon Delivery
Upon receipt of the goods check the packaging and the goods for any transport damage. Also check that the goods 
are conform to the order confi rmation and are complete. If any anomality’s are found EURONORM must be informed 
immediately. Transport damage should also be entered on the delivery note presented by the forwarder.

Warning
Take care when removing the straps that hold boxes and gearboxes to a 
pallet.

The metal or plastic straps used to secure the gearbox are sharp-edged and 
may injure the operator when cutting them without the proper precautions. 
To avoid this happening, you should do the following:

• Use shears to cut the binding belt.           
Warning: The sharp ends of the, in particular with metal, straps under tension and can severely hurt the operator.

• Remove the outer packaging (plastic fi lm, cardboard or otherwise)
• Cut the inner strap (Warning: the sharp end of the strap can injure the operator)
• The gearbox may now be hoisted from the pallet.
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4.4. Lifting the gearboxes
When lifting the gearbox from a pallet or box, make sure that the gearbox is 
correctly attached to a hook and/or securely supported by a hoisting strap or 
straps to prevent sliding and turning of the gearbox during the lift. Then remove 
the wooden stabilisation blocks used during transport. 
Before hoisting the gearbox, ensure that it is properly balanced and that it is 
secure enough to be lifted.

4.5. Storing the gearboxes
If the gearbox has to be stored for two months or more, please do the following:

• Protect the unpainted parts e.g. shafts and mounting surfaces with plastic fi lm, grease or a rust inhibitor.
• Completely fi ll the inside of the gearbox with a suitable lubricating oil (see paragraph 6.1.2).
• Store the gearbox in a dry sheltered environment at a temperature between -5° to +30°C.
• Pay attention to dust, rust, and moisture.

If the gearbox has to be stored for six months or more, please also do the following:
Rotate the input shaft of the gearboxes at two monthly intervals a number of turns to ensure the output shaft has rotated 
suffi ciently to prevent the gearbox seals from leaking.

WARNING!
To prevent the collapse of the packaging:
Do not stack more than two (packaged) gearboxes on top of one. 
Do not walk on the packaging or stack other products on top.

Do not fi ll the container with other packaging materials.
If possible, place wooden support blocks to keep the container of the fl oor.
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5. Installatie instructies 

5.1 Montage instructies algemeen
Alvorens tot montage over te gaan moet de juiste positie van de diverse pluggen worden gecontroleerd. Zie paragraaf 2.2 
“Montage positie” voor de relevante informatie.
• De rem (indien aanwezig) dient te worden aangesloten op het hydraulische circuit. Zorg er voor dat het hydraulische 

systeem schoon is en geen tegendruk heeft. Doorgaans is de reductor voorzien van een montageflens voor het monteren 
van een elektro- of hydro- motor. Ook kan de gebruiker een koppeling of pulley o.i.d. monteren op de ingaande as. De 
gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor het monteren van de noodzakelijke veiligheidsvoorzieningen om te voldoen aan de 
lokale veiligheidswetgeving.

• Indien de reductor in een onbeschermde buitenomgeving wordt geïnstalleerd, is aanvullende conservering van de 
buitenzijde en/of extra bescherming van de externe olie keerringen noodzakelijk. Waar van toepassing dient ene 
regendak te worden geïnstalleerd. In geval van twijfel gelieve contact op te nemen met de EURONORM verkoopafdeling. 
Opmerking: Het wordt aanbevolen de olie pas NA installatie in de reductor te doen..

5.2. Montage instructies voor reductoren met flensmontage
De reductorflens moet worden bevestigd op een corresponderende montagevlak dat haaks op de uitgaande as staat. Het 
montage vlak moet voldoende stevig zijn om het gewicht van de reductor (mogelijk aanwezige motor) en de aandrijfkrachten 
te kunnen opnemen.
• De uitgaande as van de reductor en de binnenzijde van de aangedreven as/koppeling moeten schoon zijn. Zorg er voor 

dat de montage vlakken vrij van fouten en obstructies zijn, aangezien deze een goed uitlijning van de assen en soepel 
montage kunnen verhinderen. Breng een dunne laag montagevet aan op alle pasvlakken en assen.

• Nadat de reductor in positie is gebracht, moet eerst de pas pin worden ingeslagen om vervolgens de (8.8) montage 
bouten in stappen aan te draaien tot het benodigde aanhaalmoment. Het aanhaalmoment is opgegeven in de tabel 
“Aanhaal koppels” in paragraaf 7.1. Deze waarden gelden ook voor andere bevestigingsmiddelen zoals moeren.

Opmerking 1: In gevallen waar schokbelasting, frequent starten en stoppen of keerbedrijf wordt verwacht waarbij het  
koppel meer dan 70% van het nominale koppel bedraagt moeten, 10.9 of 12.9 bouten worden gebruikt.
Opmerking 2: Als de reductor in een verticale positie wordt gemonteerd, is het van groot belang dat de uitgaande   
as in de juiste positie wordt gemonteerd. Indien de as onjuist is gepositioneerd volg dan onderstaande instructies:
•  Gebruik een flexibele koppeling om de uitlijnfouten te compenseren. 
• Meet eerst de aard en grootte van de afwijking op. 
• Selecteer vervolgens een koppeling die de gevonden fout(en) volledig kan compenseren. Indien een dergelijke koppeling 

niet beschikbaar is, moet de relatieve positie van de reductor met behulp van shims of vergelijkbare methoden te worden 
gewijzigd om de uitlijning te verbeteren. Indien een starre koppeling wordt gebruikt moet de reductor op voorhand perfect 
worden uitgelijnd met behulp van shims of vergelijkbare methoden. Indien dit wordt verzuim kan een schade en een 
verkorting van de levensduur het gevolg zijn.

5.3. Montage instructies voor reductoren met voetmontage
• Zorg er voor dat de voeten van de reductor op een vlak en evenwijdig oppervlak rusten. Indien dit niet het geval is moet 

een vlak en evenwijdig oppervalk worden gerealiseerd door shimmen of vlakken.
• De reductor kan beschadigen als de voeten worden aangetrokken tegen een ongelijk oppervlak.
• Gebruik minimaal 8.8 bouten om de reductor te monteren. Het aanhaalmoment voor de montage bouten is opgegeven in 

paragraaf 7.1 “Aanhaal koppels”.

5.4. Montage instructies voor as gemonteerde reductoren
Besteedt bijzondere aandacht aan het monteren van deze reductoren. De installatie dient als volgt te worden uitgevoerd: 
Zorg er voor dat de montagevlakken, de reactiearm en de reductor schoon en vrij van onvolkomenheden is, indien dit 
niet het geval is kunnen montage problemen het gevolg zijn. Smeer de montagevlakken van de reactiearm en de reductor 
licht in met olie, en bouw deze samen. Verwijder tot slot de pen. Gebruik minimaal 8.8 klasse bouten voor het monteren 
van de arm. Indien er sprake is van stootbelasting, frequent start en stopbedrijf en/of draairichtingveranderingen die een 
hogere belasting geven dan 70% van het maximaal toelaatbare reductor koppel, dienen 10.9 of 12.9 bouten te worden 
gebruikt. Controleer de bevestiging van de reactiearm. Fixeer de reductor niet te krap. De reductor moet enige ruimte 
hebben om de bewegingen van de as op te vangen. Het aanhaalmoment voor de bouten is opgegeven in paragraaf 7.1 
“Aanhaalmomenten”. De waarden in deze tabel zijn ook van toepassing op andere bevestigingsmiddelen (zoals moeren e.d.).
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5.4.2 Montage instructies voor reductoren met een krimpschijf verbinding
Opmerking: Verwijder de krimpschijf niet alvorens de reductor is gemonteerd.
• Reinig en ontvet het inwendige koppeling oppervlak en het externe oppervlak van de uitgaande as van de aan te 

drijven machine.  
• Draai drie bouten met een onderlinge afstand van 120 graden (op de hoekpunten van denkbeeldige gelijkbenige 

driehoek) graden los tot dat de sluitplaat vrij kan draaien. (te veel druk op de sluitplaat zal de binnenring deformeren).
• Smeer de BUITENZIJDE van de krimpschijf licht en schuif de koppeling op de reductor as na ook deze aan de buiten 

zijde licht te hebben gesmeerd.
• Plaats de krimpschijf op de as van de aan te drijven machine. (vermijd hierbij axiale krachtsuitoefening). 
• Lijn de krimpschijf en de ingaande as van de aan te drijven machine zorgvuldig uit.
• De maximale parallelliteitsafwijking tussen beide assen bedraagt 0.25-0.35% van de buitendiameter van de krimpschijf.
• Bij het vastdraaien van de sluitplaat moet er op gelet worden dat de beide platen van de krimpschijf concentrisch en 

parallel blijven.
• Als de krimpschijf correct is gepositioneerd, draai dan de drie 120 graden verdeelde bouten weer aan, en herhaal 

dit proces totdat alle bouten zijn aangedraaid. Draai vervolgens in dit zelfde patroon de bouten aan met een 
moment sleutel tot de aangegeven waarde. Gebruik hiervoor het aanhaal moment vor de betreffende boutdiameter. 
Opmerking) Te veel druk op de sluitplaat zal de binnering deformeren, de bouten mogen beslist niet verder worden 
aangehaald dan de tabelwaarde.

5.4.3 Het verwijderen van de krimpschijf en de reductor
• Draai de bouten, de omtrek van de krimpschijf volgend, de bouten in stappen van ¼ omwenteling los. Hier mee 

wordt vervorming/beschadiging van de componenten en gevaarlijke situaties voorkomen. Om de reductor van de 
as af te duwen kan met lage druk olie in de uitgaande as worden geperst om gecontroleerd en geleidelijk de zaak te 
demonteren. 

• Verwijder de krimpschijf van de reductor as.

5.5. Montage instructies voor reductoren met een rondsel die een tandkrans aandrijven
De reductor moet op een solide basis worden gemonteerd die perfect haaks staat op de uitgaande as.
Het montagevlak (inclusief de uitgaande as) moet schoon zijn. Als het bovenstaande in acht wordt genomen kan een 
goede ingrijping van de tanden worden bereikt. Als het rondsel en de tandkrans als set zijn gekocht (niet onze levering), 
zijn doorgaans drie tanden van het rondsel gemarkeerd. Deze markeringen corresponderen met markering op de 
tandkrans om het juiste ingrijpingspunt aan te geven. Opmerking: Als er geen markeringen aanwezig zijn, gelieve de 
rondsel/tandkrans leverancier hierover direct te benaderen.

Als de reductor een afwijkend mechanisme heeft om de tandspeling af te stellen, is er doorgaans een markering op het 
rondsel aangebracht die de positie aangeeft de van de maximale ingrijppositie van rondsel en tandring, en of de reductor 
in- of uitwendig ingrijpt in  het rondsel. De toegestane zijdelingse speling kan worden berekend door de tandmoduul te 
vermenigvuldigen met 0.03-0.04. Na het afstelen van de reductor dient deze te worden gefixeerd met 8.8 bouten. Zie de 
tabel in paragraaf 7.1 voor de juiste aanhaalwaarden.

5.6. Montage instructies voor motoren en accessoires
Installatie van een elektro-, lucht- of hydromotor. Smeer alle pasvlakken (inclusief splines en splinebussen of koppelingen) 
licht met vet in voor dat de motor wordt geïnstalleerd.
• Schuif de motoras voorzichtig in de ingaande as van de reductor. Controleer op een goede passing en aanliggen van 

de motor als bewijs voor een optimale positionering van de motor.
• Na het afstellen van de radiale uitlijning tussen motor en reductor, dienen de bevestigingsbouten (in stappen) te worden 

aangedraaid tot de waarden in paragraaf 7.1.

Installeren van accessoires:
• Om rondsels , pulleys of koppelingen te installeren, mogen speciale methoden en gereedschappen worden ingezet. 

Bijvoorbeeld het verwarmen van het accessoire tot ca. 80-90°C om het montagegat te laten uitzetten.
• Zorg er voor dat de reductor keerring en het accessoire bedekt is met vet alvorens tot montage over te gaan. Zie de 

tabel in paragraaf 7.1 voor de juiste aanhaalwaarden van eventuele montage bouten.
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5. Installation instructions

5.1 Installation instructions general
Before installation, first check the positions of the oil inlet, air plug, horizontal oil plug and drain plug of the gearbox. Their 
positions determine the correct installation position of the gearbox. See chapter 2.2 “Mounting position” for the relevant 
information.
• The brake (when fitted) must be connected to the hydraulic circuit. Make sure the circuit is kept clean, and has 

no backpressure. The gearbox usually has its own mounting flange for fitting an electric, hydraulic or air motor. 
Alternatively the user can fit a coupling, pulley, or equivalent on the input shaft. The user will be responsible for installing 
the appropriate protective devices to comply with local safety regulations.

• When the gearbox is installed outdoors or in an unprotected environment, additional painting of the exterior and/or 
protection of the external oil seals may be required. Where necessary, a rain cover must be used to reduce the impact 
of weather conditions on the gearbox. In case of doubt contact the EURONORM sales department for advice.   
Note: It is recommended not to fill the gearbox with oil before installation.

5.2. Installation instructions for flange mounted gearboxes
The gearbox flange must be mounted on matching mounting surface perpendicular to the drive shaft. The mounting 
surface must be strong enough to support the weight of the gearbox (possibly mounted motor) and the reaction forces 
generated in operation. 
• The shaft surface of the gearbox and the inner surface of the coupling must be dirt free, to ensure that the assembly 

surface is free of any imperfections or obstructions, because it may cause defects or affect the installation or the 
correct alignment of the shafts. Apply a light coat of oil or mounting grease on all shafts and mounting surfaces of the 
gearbox before fitting it.

• After the gearbox is fitted, first tap the pin and tighten the mounting bolts (8.8 quality) in successive stages. The 
required torque is listed on the table ‘tightening torque’ in section 7.1. This table is also applicable for other fasteners 
(such as nuts, etc.).

Note 1: In cases where severe shocks, frequent starts or stops, and/or forward and reverse manoeuvres are expected  
that exceed 70% of the maximum allowable gearbox torque, 10.9 or 12.9 bolts must be used.
Note 2: When installing the gearbox in a vertical position, be sure to check that the position of the input shaft is correct.  
If the input shaft is incorrectly positioned, please refer to the below:
•  Use a flexible coupling that can compensate the alignment errors. 
• First measure the type and magnitude of the error. 
• Then select a coupling that has a sufficient capacity to fully compensate the error(s) found. 
• If no coupling can be found that will fully compensate the error(s), the relative position of the gearbox or the component 

attached to it must be altered using shims or other means of improving the alignment. If a rigid coupling is to be used, 
perfect prior alignment by using shims or equivalent methods is essential, failing to do so may damage the reducer and 
will shorten its life time.

5.3. Installation instructions for foot mounted gearboxes
• Make sure all the feet of the machine are on a flat and even surface. If not, install shims or fillers to create a flat surface. 
• The gearbox may be damaged if the feet are attached to an uneven or misaligned surface.
• Use 8.8 bolts or better to mount the gearboxes. The torque required for tightening bolts is listed in section 7.1 

‘tightening torque’.

5.4. Installation instructions for shaft-mounted gearboxes
Please be careful when installing this type of gearbox. The installation details are as follows:
Ensure that the assembly surface and the torque reaction arm of the gearbox is free of imperfections or obstructions, as 
this may lead to a faulty installation. Lightly oil or grease the mounting surface of the actuating arm and the gearbox, then 
fit the actuating arm to the gearbox. Finally, remove the pin. Use 8.8 bolts or better for mounting the arm. In cases where 
there may be severe impacts, frequent starts or stops, and/or forward and reverse manoeuvres that exceed 70% of the 
maximum allowable gearbox torque, 10.9 or 12.9 bolts must be used. Check the lever arm fastening system. Do not lock 
the gearbox too tightly. The gearbox must be free to rotate within the given space in order to buffer the movement from 
the shaft. The torque required to tighten the bolts is listed in section 7.1 ‘tightening torque’ table, which is also applicable 
to other fasteners (such as nuts, etc.).
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5.4.2 Installation instructions for gear boxes with a shrink disc coupling
Note: Do not remove the locking disc before the gearbox is installed.
• Clean and degrease the internal coupling surface of the coupling and the external coupling surface of the driven 

machine’s input shaft.
• Slightly unscrew the three screws set apart 120 degrees on the locking plate, until the inner ring of thelocking plate can 

rotate freely. (too much pressure on the locking plate will deform the inner ring)
• Lightly lubricate the OUTSIDE of the shrink disc and mount the disk on the gearbox shaft after lightly lubricating the 

OUTER SURFACE of the shaft.
• Place the sleeve on the shaft of the machine (no axial force should be used).
• Align the centre line of the shrink disc with the centre line of the machine axis.
• The maximum error range of parallelism allowed must not exceed 0.25-0.35% of the outer diameter of the locking disc.
• When fastening the locking disc, please ensure that the two side plates of the shrink disc remain concentric and parallel. 
• When properly in position, fasten three bolts placed at the corners of an imaginary equilateral triangle, and repeat this 

while rotating the top of the “triangle” one bolt position at a time until al bolts are fastened. Then repeating the same 
triangular pattern again tighten all bolts to the required torque with a torque wrench. Use the standard torque value for 
the bolt diameter in question.  Note: Too much pressure on the locking plate will deform the inner ring, so please tighten 
the locking plate screws strictly according to the standard requirements.

5.4.3 Remove the locking plate and the gearbox
• Loosen the screws one by one along the circumference. Do not loosen the screws more than a 1/4 turn at a time, so 

to avoid the side plate tilting or even grinding into the inner ring. In order to remove the gearbox from the input shaft 
of the machine, low pressure oil can be driven into the inner hole of the output shaft of the gearbox to effect a smooth 
disassembly.

• Remove the shrink disc from the gearbox shaft.

5.5. Installation instructions for gearboxes with a pinion driving a gear ring 
The gearbox must be mounted on a solid structure with a secure surface perpendicular to the drive shaft.
The mounting surface (including the shaft sleeve) must be clean.
When the above is observed, a correct meshing of the pinion and gear ring teeth will be achieved.
When pinion and gear ring are bought as a set (not our delivery), usually three pinion teeth are marked, with corresponding 
marks on the gear ring to indicate the preferred alignment position.
Note: If there are no marked teeth on the ring, please contact the gear ring manufacturer directly.

If the gearbox has a non-standard positioning structure for adjusting the meshing clearance, there will usually be an 
indentation on the pinion to indicate the position corresponding to the maximum meshing position of the gear ring and the 
pinion, and whether the gearbox meshes internally or externally with the pinion(s). The side clearance of meshing teeth can 
be obtained by multiplying the gear modulus by 0.03-0.04.
After positioning the gearbox, 8.8 bolts must be used to secure it. Please refer to the torque table in section 7.1 for the 
tightening torque.

5.6. Installation instructions for motors and accessories
Electric, pneumatic or hydraulic motor installation. Lightly grease all mating surfaces (including spline bushing or coupling) 
when installing the motor or hydraulic motor.
• Carefully fit the electric or hydraulic motor output shaft into the coupling. Be sure to inspect the connection between the 

motor shaft and the gearbox input shaft to confirm optimal positioning.
•  After adjusting the radial alignment between the motor shaft and the gearbox input shaft, tighten all bolts according to 

the ‘tightening torque’ table in section 7.1.

Accessory installation:
• To install pinions, pulleys, or couplings, special tools or methods may be used e.g. heating the mounting hole in the 

accessory to ca. 80-100°C for hot-sleeving installation.
• Ensure the assembly surface of the sealing ring and accessories is coated with grease before assembly. For tightening 

torque of bolts, please refer to the ‘tightening torque’ table in section 7.1.
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6. Smering

6.1 Het vullen van de reductor met smeermiddel
De reductor wordt zonder smeermiddel geleverd. Vul de reductor met olie volgens de instructies alvorens de reductor in 
gebruik te nemen of langdurig (meer dan twee maanden) op te slaan.

Het vullen van de reductor en het controleren van het oliepeil
• De reductor is voorzien van een vul/ventilatie plug (dit kunnen twee verschillende pluggen zijn), een niveauplug en 

een aftapplug. De positie van de verschillende pluggen wordt bepaald door de montagepositie van de reductor. Zie 
paragraaf 2.2 “Montageposities”.

• Indien nog niet gemonteerd, monteer de reductor in de beoogde positie.
• Verwijder de vul/ventilatie-, en niveaupluggen, en vul de reductor met de juiste olie tot de olie net uit de niveauplug 

opening begint te lopen.
• Draai alle pluggen weer in de reductor en kantel de reductor om alle luchtbellen uit de olie te verwijderen, voer 

vervolgens na enige tijd een niveau controle uit in de uiteindelijke montage positie door het verwijderen van de 
niveauplug. Corrigeer het olieniveau indien nodig.

6.2 Olie type en viscositeit
• Gebruik altijd een industriële reductorolie van een bekend merk.
• De olie moet geschikt zijn om alle inwendige delen van de reductor, zoals lagers en tandcontactvlakken te smeren 

tijdens de te verwachten klimatologische en gebruikscondities.
• De olie dient te zijn voorzien van de noodzakelijke toevoegingen (bijv. EP, anti-corrosie en anti-schuim) voor gebruik in 

zware reductortoepassingen.

6. Lubrication

6.1 Filling the gearbox with lubricant
The gearbox is delivered without oil. Please fill it with oil according to the instructions before commissioning the gearbox, 
or storing it for more than two months.

Filling the gearbox with oil and checking the oil level.
• The gearbox has a filler/breather plug (these may be separate units), a level plug and a drain plug. 
• The relative positions of the plugs determine the installation position of the gearbox. 
• Check if the positions of each port are correct according to the diagram in section 2.2 “Mounting positions”.
• If not yet installed, position the gearbox in the installation position.
• Remove the filler/breather and level plugs and fill the gearbox until the oil just flows from the level plug hole.
• Refit both plugs, and rotate the gearbox to eliminate air bubbles, than recheck the oil level after waiting a while with the 

box in the installation position by removing the level plug. Correct the oil level when required.

6.2 Oil type and viscosity
• A dedicated industrial gear oil from a reputable manufacturer must be used.
• The oil must be suitable to lubricate all internal parts of the gearbox such as bearings and gear contact surfaces, and 

for the envisioned climatological and working conditions.
• The oil should have the appropriate additives (e.g. EP, anti-corrosion, anti-foaming) for heavy transmission use.
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6.3 Olie viscositeit 
De aangenomen gemiddelde bedrijfstemperatuur van de reductoren is 40°C. Als de olietemperatuur oploopt zal de 
viscositeit teruglopen. De geschikte viscositeit voor de betreffende omgevingstemperatuur kan aan de hand van 
onderstaande tabel worden bepaald. Voor omgevingstemperaturen die buiten de tabel vallen dient contact te worden 
opgenomen met de olieleverancier. 

6.3 Oil Viscosity
The nominal gearbox operating temperature is set at 40°C. As the temperature increases, the oil viscosity will decrease. 
The appropriate viscosity can be selected from the below table for the ambient temperatures indicated. For temperatures 
not shown in the table, please contact your oil supplier. 

Olie viscositeit / Oil Viscosity
Omgevingstemperatuur / Ambient temperature

Uitgaand toerental / Output speed (rpm) -10 /+ 30°C +10 / + 45°C +10 / + 45°C
> 20 VG150 VG220 VG 220*
5-20 VG220 VG320 VG 320*
< 5 VG320 VG460 VG 460*

* Synthetische olie / Synthetic oil

6.4 Lijst van aanbevolen smeermiddelen / List of recommended oils

Lijst van aanbevolen smeermiddelen / List of recommended oils
Minerale olie / 

Mineral oil
PAO olie Polyalpha-olefin basis / 

PAO oil Polyalpha-olefin base
PG olie Polyglycol basis / 

PG oil Polyglycol base
Olie VG150 VG220 VG320 VG150 VG220 VG320 VG150 VG220 VG320

BP
Energol GR-

XP 150
Energol GR-

XP 220
Energol GR-

XP 320
Enersyn Enersyn Enersyn Enersyn Enersyn Enersyn

EPX 150 EPX 220 EPX 320 SG 150 SG-XP 220 SG-XP 320

Castrol
Alpha 

SP 150
Alpha

SP 220
Alpha

SP 320
Alphasyn 
EP 150

Alphasyn
EP 220

Alphasyn
EP 320

Alphasyn 
PG 150

Alphasyn PG 
220

Alphasyn PG 
320

Kluber
Kluberoil 

GEM 1-150
Kluberoil 

GEM 1-220
Kluberoil 

GEM 1-320
Klubersynth
EG 4-150

Klubersynth 
EG 4-220

Klubersynth 
EG 4-320

Klubersynth
GH 6-150

Klubersynth 
GH 6-220

Klubersynth 
GH 6-320

Mobil
Mobilgear 
XMP 150

Mobilgear 
XMP 220

Mobilgear 
XMP 320

Mobilgear 
SHC XMP 

150

Mobilgear 
SHC XMP 

220

Mobilgear 
SHC XMP 

320
Glygoyle 22 Glygoyle 30

Glygoyle 
HE320

Shell Omala 150 Omala 220 Omala 320
Omala HD 

150
Omala HD 

220
Omala HD 

320
Tivela S 150 Tivela S 220 Tivela S 320

Total
Carter EP 

150
Carter EP 

220
Carter EP 

320
Carter SH 

150
Carter SH 

220
Carter SH 

320
Carter SY 

150
Carter SY 

220
Carter SY 

320
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7. Oliepeil

7.1 Het controleren van het oliepeil
Controleer het oliepeil nadat de reductor een paar minuten heeft stilgestaan om er zeker 
van te zijn dat alle olie is teruggelopen naar de bodem van de behuizing. 
Waarschuwing! Zorg er voor dat de machine is geïmmobiliseerd en dat de reductor 
voldoende is afgekoeld. Bij een horizontaal gemonteerde reductor moet het oliepeil gelijk 
vallen met hartlijn/de onderzijde van het niveauplug gat. Indien een peilglas is gemonteerd, 
dient de bovenste aansluiting van het peilglas boven het bovenste olieniveau, maar onder 
het niveau van de ventilatieplug, te worden aangebracht, de onderste aansluiting onder 
het onderste toegestane peil. Indien geen peilglas is gemonteerd, moet de olie precies tot 
aan de onderrand van het niveauplug gat staan. Zie het rechter fi guur.

Bij uitgaande toerentallen van minder dan 5 omw./min, wordt een oliepeil aanbevolen dat 
50-100 mm hoger boven de reductor hartlijn ligt. Het oliepeil dient in dat geval te worden 
gecontroleerd met behulp van een plastic slang als getoond in het rechter fi guur.
Bij uitgaande toerentallen van minder dan 2 omw./min, of indien de reductor langere tijd 
niet is gebruikt, dient te worden gecontroleerd of het oliepeil (nog) correct is. Voor deze 
gevallen wordt het gebruik van een expansietank aanbevolen.

7.2 Het controleren van het oliepeil bij een expansietank 
Opmerking: De expansietank moet boven het bovenste niveau van de reductor worden gemonteerd
en worden aangesloten op de van toepassing zijnde aansluitingen op de reductor.
Zie onderstaande fi guur voor enige installatievoorbeelden.

 Het vullen van een reductor met een expansietank.
• Verwijder de ventilatie/vuldop “A” van de expansietank
• Verwijder de bovenste plug van de reductor om lucht te laten ontsnappen (alleen tijdens het vullen!).
• Vul olie bij tot het oliepeil net boven het “MIN” peil staat. Vul niet boven dit niveau, de resterende ruimte is nodig om de 

expansie van de olie als gevolg van het gebruik van de reductor op te vangen.
• Breng de reductor plug en ventilatie/vuldop “A” weer aan.
• Laat de reductor enige minuten draaien om alle luchtbellen te verwijderen, controleer daarna weer het oliepeil. Zorg er 

voor dat het oliepeil niet boven de “MAX” markering komt als de reductor warm is.

7.3 Het controleren van het oliepeil bij een oliekoeler
Voor horizontaal gemonteerde reductoren, zie de instructies in fi guur 6.5.1.
Voor verticaal gemonteerde reductoren, zie de instructies in fi guur 6.5.2 haakse reductor

6.5.1 6.5.2
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7. Oil level

7.1 Checking the oil level
Check the oil level only after the gearbox has been stationary for a few minutes to make 
sure all oil is in the lower part of the casing. 
Warning! Make sure the machine is properly immobilized, and the gearbox has cooled 
down. If the gearbox is mounted horizontally, the oil level should be between the 
centreline and the bottom of the level plug hole. If an oil level gauge is installed, the upper 
connection of the gauge should be higher than the highest oil level, below the breather 
plug. The lower connection should be below the lowest permissible oil level. 
In case no gauge is fi tted, the oil should be at the bottom of the level plug hole. Please 
refer to the fi gure below:

For an output speed less than 5rpm, it is recommended that the oil level is 50-100mm 
higher than the centre line. To adjust to the correct oil level, use a plastic tube as shown 
below. If the output speed is less than 2rpm, or if the gearbox has not been used for a 
long time, make sure the oil is level in the gearbox is correct. In case of <2rpm speed 
operation, or periods of inactivity, it is recommended to use an expansion tank.

7.2 Checking the oil level with an oil expansion tank
Note: The expansion tank must be mounted above the top of the gearbox,
and piped into the appropriate connection points on the gearbox. 
See the below illustration for some typical installation examples.

Filling the gearbox with an expansion tank fi tted
• Remove the vent/fi ller cap labelled “A” on the top of the expansion tank.
•  Remove a plug on top of the gearbox to let air escape from the box (only during fi lling) 
• Fill until the oil level is just above the “MIN” level as shown in the fi gure above. Do not fi ll the oil higher than the MIN 

position, because the remaining space is needed for expansion of the oil when it gets heated up by using the gearbox.
• Refi t the gearbox plug, and cap “A”.
• Run the gearbox for a few minutes to drive out any air bubbles and re-check the level indicator. Ensure that the oil 

does not exceed the ‘max’ position when the gearbox is warm.

7.3 Oil inspection with an oil coolers 
For horizontal gearbox installations, refer to the oil level standard of 6.5.1    
For vertical gearbox installations, refer to oil level standard of 6.5.2 right-angle gear box.

6.5.1 6.5.2
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8. In gebruik stelling

8.1 Eerste start
Controleer alvorens te starten de volgende punten:
• Controleer dat alle pluggen op de juiste plek zitten en zijn aangedraaid (zie paragraaf 2.2 “montage positie”).
• Controleer dat het oliepeil klopt. Opmerking: De reductor wordt geleverd zonder olie. Vul de reductor alvorens deze in 

gebruik te stellen (zie hoofdstuk 6 voor het vullen van de reductoren).
• Controleer dat alle bevestigingsmiddelen goed zijn aangedraaid. Zie onderstaande tabel voor de correcte waarden

8. Commissioning

8.1 First start-up 
Please check the following items before starting:
• Check that all oil plugs are in the correct position (see paragraph 2.2 “mounting position”).
• Check that the oil level is correct. Note: The gearbox is supplied without lubricating oil. Fill with oil before operating 

(see section 6 for lubrication).
• Check that all fasteners are properly tightened. Refer to the below table for the correct values.

Aanhaalmomenten voor bevestigingsmiddelen / Fastener torque values D – 

p –

Nm –

Nominale bout diameter / 
Nominal bolt diameter
Spoed / 
Thread pitch
Aanhaalmoment / 
Pre-tightening torque

D x p 4.8 5.8 8.8 10.9 12.9
mm Nm Nm Nm Nm Nm
3x0.5 0.9 1.1 1.8 2.6 3
4x0.7 1.6 2 3.1 4.5 5.3
5x0.8 3.2 4 6.1 8.9 10.4
6x1 5.5 6.8 10.4 15.3 17.9
7x1 9.3 11.5 17.2 25 30
9x1.25 13.6 16.8 25 37 44
8x1 14.5 18 27 40 47
10x1.5 26.6 33 50 73 86
10x1.25 28 35 53 78 91
12x1.75 46 56 86 127 148
12x1.25 50 62 95 139 163
14x2 73 90 137 201 235
14x1.5 79 96 150 220 257
16x2 113 141 214 314 369
16x1.5 121 150 229 336 393
10x2.5 157 194 306 435 509
18x1.5 178 220 345 491 575
20x2.5 222 275 432 615 719
20x1.5 248 307 482 687 804
22x2.5 305 376 502 843 987
22x1.5 337 416 654 932 1090
24x3 383 474 744 1080 1240
24x2 420 519 814 1160 1360
27x3 568 703 1100 1570 1840
27x2 615 760 1200 1700 1990
30x3.5 772 955 1500 2130 2500
30x2 850 1060 1670 2370 2380

Proefdraaien 
• Laat de reductor onbelast ongeveer 5 

tot 10 minuten draaien.
• Let op vreemde geluiden en trillingen.
• Controleer het oliepeil. Als dit is 

gedaald, de olie bijvullen tot het juiste 
peil. 

• Controleer of alle bevestigingsmiddelen 
nog voldoende zijn aangedraaid.

No load test 
• Run the gearbox for 5 to 10 minutes 

without load.
• Check for strange noises and 

vibrations.
• Check the oil level. If the oil level has 

dropped, fill to the correct oil level. 
• Ensure that all bolts and nuts are fully 

tightened.
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9. Onderhoud
Onderhoud is verdeeld in dagelijks onderhoud en onderhoud op basis van tijd/draaiuren.
Opmerking: Alle onderhoud moet worden uitgevoerd in een veilige werkomgeving door gekwalificeerd personeel.

9.1 Dagelijks/Maandelijks onderhoud
Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de operator om het dagelijks onderhoud uit te voeren, en de volgende taken uit te 
voeren:
• Controleer periodiek het oliepeil (1 x per maand). Als dit is gedaald, de olie bijvullen tot het juiste peil.    

Als het olieverlies aanhoudt, spoor de oorzaak op en verhelp deze. 
• Ververs de olie in de reductor na de eerste 1000 uur gebruik (ook bij intermitterend gebruik).    

Zie paragraaf 8.3 “Olie verversen” voor de correcte procedure.

9.2 Tijd/draaiuren gebaseerd onderhoud
• Ververs de olie in de reductor iedere 2000-2500 bedrijfsuren of 1 keer per jaar als dit frequenter is.   

Zie paragraaf 8.3 “Olie verversen” voor de correcte procedure.

9.3 Olie verversen
• Lokaliseer de relevante pluggen, zie de tekening in paragraaf 2.2 voor hun plek.
• Tap de olie is als deze nog warm is, dit zorgt voor een snellere en vollediger aftappen.
• Maak het gebied rond de pluggen schoon.
• Plaats een bak met voldoende capaciteit onder de aftapplug.
• Verwijder de vul- en de aftapplug.
• Laat alle olie uit de reductor lopen.
• Controleer de afgetapte olie en de binnenkant van de reductor op metaaldeeltjes.
• Reinig de binnenkant van de reductor met spoelolie bij de eerste oliewissel, en op enig moment daarna als er olie met 

een andere viscositeit of een ander type gaat worden gebruikt, in het bijzonder als er gewisseld wordt van minerale 
naar synthetische olie. (of andersom).

• Vul de reductor met nieuwe olie van het correcte type en viscositeit en het correcte volume.

Waarschuwing!
Meng NOOIT olie van verschillende types (synthetisch met mineraal) verschillende viscositeit of fabrikant.

Opmerking
Zorg er voor dat afgewerkte olie, lappen en andere vervuilde materialen/versleten onderdelen op een verantwoorde manier 
worden afgevoerd in overeenstemming met de plaatselijk wetgeving.
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9. Maintenance
Maintenance is divided into daily maintenance and time/running hours based maintenance.
Note: All maintenance operations must be performed in a safe environment by qualified staff.

9.1 Daily/Monthly maintenance
It is the responsibility of the operator to carry out daily maintenance and complete the following operations:
• Check the oil level periodically (once a month). If the oil level has dropped, fill to the correct oil level.    

If the oil loss persists, find the cause and remedy.
• After the first 100 hours of operation (including intermittent operation) change the gearbox oil.    

See Paragraph 8.3 “Oil change procedure” for the correct procedure.

9.2 time/running hours based maintenance
• Change the gearbox oil every 2000-2500 hours of operation or once every 12 months whichever comes sooner.  

See Paragraph 8. 3 “Oil change procedure” for the correct procedure.

9.3 Oil change procedure
• Locate the relevant plugs, see drawing in section 2.2 for their location.
• Change the oil when warm, this will provide better and quicker draining.
• Clean the plug area.
• Place a receptacle of sufficient capacity under the drain plug location.
• Remove the filler plug and then the drain plug.
• Let all oil drain out.
• Check the drained oil and the inside of the gearbox for metal chips.
• Clean the inside of the gearbox with flushing oil at the first oil change, and at any moment thereafter when a different 

viscosity or type of oil is to be used, in particular when a change from mineral to synthetic oil (or vice versa) is planned.
• Refill the gearbox with the fresh oil of the correct grade to the correct level.

Warning!
Do NEVER mix oil of different base oils (synthetic with mineral) different viscosities or manufacturers.

Note.
Make sure to dispose of old oil, rags and other contaminated materials/ worn out parts in an environmentally friendly 
manner in full compliance with local legislation.
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10. Opsporen van fouten

Opsporen van fouten
Fout Oorzaak Remedie

Motor draait, uitgaande reductor as staat stil.
1.Motor verkeerd gemonteerd

2.Inwendig probleem 

1.Controleer de verbinding tussen motor en 
reductor

2. Neem contact op met de EURONORM after-
sales service

Olie wordt uit de ontluchter geperst als de 
reductor draait

1.Oliepeil te hoog
2.Ontluchter is foutief gemonteerd

1.Verlaag het oliepeil
2.Controleer de plek van de ontluchter

Lekende keerringen
1.De ontluchter is verstopt

2.Bij langdurige stilstand verhardt de keerring
3.De keerring is beschadigd

1.Maak de ontluchter schoon of vervang deze
2.Ruim de gelekte olie op en controleer aan paar 

dagen later weer
3.Neem contact op met de EURONORM after-

sales service

Abnormale geluiden Inwendige problemen
Neem contact op met de EURONORM after-

sales service

Abnormale trillingen
1.Foutieve montage

2.Flexibele koppeling is niet stijf genoeg
3.Inwendige problemen

1.Controleer de montage en uitlijning van de 
verschillende componenten

2.Verhoog de stijfheid van de koppeling
3. Neem contact op met de EURONORM after-

sales service

Oververhitting
1.Gebrek aan ventilatie/koeling

2.Thermische vermogen te hoog
1.Verbeter de ventilatie

2.Monteer een oliekoeler

10. Fault diagnosis

Fault diagnosis
Fault Cause Remedy

Motor is running, output shaft is not.
1.Incorrect motor mounting

2.Internal failure 

1.Check the connection between the gearbox 
and the motor

2.Contact with EURONORM’s after-sales service 
department

Oil is pushed out through breather plug/cap 
during operation

1.Oil level is too high
2.The ventilation cap is not installed correctly

1.Lower the oil level
2.Check the position of the breather plug/cap

Oil seal leakage

1.The ventilation plug/cap is blocked
2.When not used for a long time, the sealing ring 

hardens
3.The sealing ring is damaged

1.Clean/replace ventilation plug/cap
2.Clean up the leakage and check again a few 

days later
3.Contact with EURONORM’S after-sales service 

department

Abnormal noise Internal failure
Contact with EURONORM’s after-sales service 

department

Abnormal vibration
1.Incorrect installation

2.Coupling rigidity is not high enough
3.Internal failure

1.Check the connection, installation and 
alignment of the components

2.Increase the rigidity of the coupling
3. Contact with EURONORM’s after-sales service 

department

Overheating
1.Lack of ventilation/cooling

2.Thermal power to high
1.Put in a ventilated place
2.Install oil cooling system
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